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Safe Harbour
This presentation may include forward-looking statements that are based on our

management’s beliefs and assumptions and on information currently available to our

management.

The inclusion of forward-looking statements should not be regarded as a

representation by Cosmo that any of its plans will be achieved. Actual results may

differ materially from those set forth in this presentation due to the risks and

uncertainties inherent in Cosmo’s ability to develop and expand its business,

successfully complete development of its current product candidates and current and

future collaborations for the development and commercialisation of its product

candidates and reduce costs (including staff costs), the market for drugs to treat IBD

diseases, Cosmo’s anticipated future revenues, capital expenditures and financial

resources and other similar statements, may be "forward-looking" and as such involve

risks and uncertainties and risks related to the collaboration between Partners and

Cosmo, including the potential for delays in the development programs for Methylene

Blue MMX®, Rifamycin SV MMX®, and CB-03-01. No assurance can be given that the

results anticipated in such forward looking statements will occur. Actual events or

results may differ materially from Cosmo’s expectations due to factors which include,

but are not limited to, increased competition, Cosmo’s ability to finance expansion

plans, the results of Cosmo’s research and development activities, the success of

Cosmo’s products, regulatory, legislative and judicial developments or changes in

market and/or overall economic conditions. Cosmo assumes no responsibility to

update forward-looking statements or to adapt them to future events or

developments.

You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements,

which speak only as of the date hereof, and Cosmo undertakes no obligation to revise

or update this presentation.
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Agenda

• Introduction and 2015 highlights Alessandro Della Chà, CEO 

• 2015 Financial review Chris Tanner, CFO

• Products on the market Alessandro Della Chà, CEO

• Pipeline update Luigi Moro, CSO

• 2016 Outlook Alessandro Della Chà, CEO 

• Questions & Answers All
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2015 Highlights

• Another equity for product transaction with the IPO of Cassiopea
on SIX (largest Swiss Healthcare IPO since 2000)

• Substantially strengthened product portfolio

• SIC approved in US

• MB and Rifamycin phase III trials close to completion

• Significant expansion of Cortiment® franchise
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2015 Highlights

• Consolidated profit after tax increased by 238.5% to € 248.2
million, as a result:

• of disposal of controlling interests in Cassiopea generated € 111.4 million cash;

• Value of residual 45.1% stake according to IFRS of € 145.1 million

• Substantially strengthened financial position

• Equity increased to € 403.6 million with practically no debt

• Total cash & liquid investments of € 240.6 million

• Share price increased by 10.5% from CHF 146.8 on December 30,
2014 to CHF 162.2 on December 30, 2015

• Proposal to shareholders for a dividend of EUR 1.40 per share
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Income Statement

EUR/1,000 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 

Revenues 60,607 79,593

Other Income 22 51

Cost of sales (20,107) (21,540)

Research and development costs (23,083) (19,216)

Selling, general and administrative costs (22,873) (16,674)

Net Operating expenses (66,041) (57,379)

Net Result from disposal of controlling interests 257,829 -

Share of result of associates (2,092) -

Operating Result 250,303 22,214

Financial income 13,732 71,773

Financial expenses (9,745) (2,194)

Termination fee - 17,058

Profit Before Taxes 254,290 108,851

Income tax expenses (6,099) (35,529)

Profit For The Year 248,191 73,322
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Income Statement: revenues 

• Overall operating revenue decreased 23.9% to €60.6 million

• Royalties decreased by 39.6% to € 12.7 million

• Uceris royalty income decline due to Valeant destocking (H1 €2.3 million,
H2 €11.4 million)

• Manufacturing of MMX based products decreased by 0.1% to € 29 million

• Lialda/Mezavant/Mesavancol increased 16.9%

• Uceris decreased by 22.5% due to Valeant destocking (€1.9 million, H2
€7.5 million)

• One time license fees and milestones decreased by 54.9% to €8.0 million

• Other contract drug manufacturing decreased by 11.8% to €9.7 million

• Consolidated net result from IPO of Cassiopea €257.8 million

• € 123.2 million profit on the placement of 5’163’640 shares in IPO and

• € 134.6 million evaluation of the final value of the remaining investment
in Cassiopea

• EBITDA increased by 735.4% to €258.8 million

• Total Consolidated Net Profit €248.2 million
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Income Statement: costs

• Operating costs increased by €8.7 million or 15.1% to €66.0
million

• Personnel expenses rose by €9.3 or 44.8% to €30.3 million

• Average number of personnel increased by 10

• Practically the entire cost increase is variable performance related
compensation i.e. the cash bonus as well as the ESOP cost and this cost is
primarily allocated to SG&A and to R&D

• Cost of sales decreased by 6.7% to €20.1 million

• SG&A increased by 37.2% to €22.9 million

• R&D expenditures increased by 20.1% to €23.1 million

• Outsourced clinical trial costs increased by 48.7% to € 9.6 million

– MB € 5.6 million

– SIC € 1.5 million

– Derm projects € 1.4 million (prior to Cassiopea spin off)
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

EUR/1,000 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 

Non current financial assets available for sale 127,088 120,826

Investments in associates 145,133 -

Other non current assets 27,792 34,086

Current financial assets available for sale 45,063 25,326

Cash, cash equivalents 71,276 34,138

Other current assets 21,591 11,245

Total assets 437,943 225,621

Medium-to long-term interest-bearing loans and borrowings 6,578 8,930

Other non-current liabilities 2,676 3,746

Short-term interest-bearing loans and borrowings 1,555 2,000

Other current liabilities 23,487 58,656

Equity attributable to owners of the company 403,635 152,276

Non controlling interest 12 13

Total equity and liabilities 437,943 225,621
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Discussion of Statement of Financial Position

• 54.9% of total assets are cash & liquid financial assets i.e. €240,6 million

• all invested in bonds of short maturity

• 30% of these are invested in US$, 70% in €

• 33.7% of total assets are equity investments, primarily Cassiopea shares

• Intangible assets declined by 56.4% to €4.5 million due to depreciation of
capitalized development cost of Uceris®/Cortiment®

• Total liabilities decreased by € 39.0m or 53.2% to € 34.3m

• Current tax liabilities decreased by € 32.8m due to the payment of 2014 exit tax 

• Other current liabilities decreased by € 1.2m mainly due to the payment to 
withdrawing shareholders (104,931 shares at the price of CHF 156.03 for each 
share for a total of € 13.6m), compensated by the accrued 2015 monetary bonus 
to managers and selected employees.

• Equity increased by 165.1% to €403.6 million primarily because of the profit
of the year

• 92.2% of total Assets financed by Equity, an increase from 67.5%
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Products on the market
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Lialda®/Mezavant®/Mesavancol®

• Indication

• Induction and maintenance of remission for patients with Ulcerative
Colitis of mild to moderate severity

• Net Sales of Lialda ®/Mezavant®

• 2014: $ 633 m (+19.7%)

• 2015: $ 684 m (+8.6%)

• Tablets manufactured

• 2014: 251.2 m

• 2015: 285.7 m (+ 13.8%)

• biggest individual 5ASA product in USA with 33% market share

• Cosmo Income

• 2014: €22.8 m; € 6.3 m royalties, € 16.5 m manufacturing

• 2015: €20.2 m; € 0.7 m royalties, € 19.3 m manufacturing
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Uceris®/Cortiment®

• Indication

• Induction of remission for patients with active Ulcerative Colitis of
mild to moderate severity

• Net Sales

• 2014: $ 150 m

• 2015: $ 108 m (the Valeant effect)

• Cosmo Income

• 2014: € 45.0 m (royalties of €14.8 m; milestones of €17.7 m;
manufacturing revenues of €12.5 m)

• 2015: € 29.7 m (royalties of €12.0 m; milestones of €8 m;
manufacturing revenues of €9.7 m)
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Cortiment® expansion plan

• Cortiment is licensed to Ferring in all market outside of US 

• Launched in 11 countries

• approved in 34 countries

• Pending registration in 14 countries

• Submissions planned in 33 countries

• Cosmo has licensed Cortiment to Ferring for Japan

• € 8m down-payment at signing

• Double digit royalties

• Exclusive supply



15

Pipeline update
Approved Products
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SIC 8000
First medical device approved in US and filed in EU



Once certain polyps are found during colonoscopies, 
they need to be removed
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• To avoid risk of perforation, endoscopists need to create a ’’safety 
cushion‘‘ between the polyps and the deep layers of the GI wall

• Current procedures foresee the injection of normal saline solution, which 
is easy to inject but dissipates quickly 

• Longer lasting cushions are sometimes obtained with expensive Hyaluronic 
Acid solutions or self made cocktails

• Strong need to obtain similar long lasting effect with alternative solutions: 
ideal product should:

• have low viscosity to facilitate injection

• Provide a long lasting cushion (> 30 min)

• Include a dye to enhance borders definition

• be safe and bio-compatible

• Affordable in terms of pricing
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• SIC 8000 (SIC) is a Submucosal Injectable Composition, easy to 
be injected, developed to be used in all endoscopic polyp removal 
procedures in the GI tract

• SIC creates a long lasting cushion which is essential for a successful 
Endoscopic Mucosal Resection (EMR) or Endoscopic Submucosal
Dissection (ESD)

• SIC is dyed with methylene blue, so it helps in visualizing the lesion 
and performing the resection procedure, minimizing risk of perforation

• SIC is covered by two international and one US patent 
applications filed in 2014 (priority 2013)

SIC 8000



SIC will be used in
Endoscopic Mucosal Resection (EMR) … 
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• The mucosa is between 1-3 mm thick; key perforation risk 

• various techniques have been developed to take out lesions

• EMR for the removal of mucosal lesions that are smaller than 2 cm, or 
piecemeal removal of larger lesions (> 2 cm)

• A cushion is needed to lift the lesion and facilitate its removal, reducing  
perforation-risk and damage to the deep layers of the GI wall

Injection in the 
submucosa

Capture with the 
snare

Removal
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Circumferential injections Mucosal elevation Submucosal dissection

• Predicted to replace conventional surgery

• Intention to mitigate risks of higher rate of perforation and bleeding 
complications

• Submucosal injection is essential in ESD, and a high and long lasting 
submucosal cushion is needed for a safe cutting

• SIC needed if large lesion is to be removed in one piece

… as well as in 

Endoscopic Submucosal Dissection (ESD) 
(used to excise larger lesions - >2 cm)
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Polyp removal with saline solution
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Polyp removal with SIC in comparison
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SIC Development Timeline

• SIC is a class II medical device approved by FDA on September 
4, 2015

• Currently a trial for marketing purposes is ongoing in USA with 
3 top KOLs in endoscopy

• Douglas Rex, Indiana University; Mike Wallace, Mayo Clinic; Prateek
Sharma, Kansas City University Hospital  

• 150 subjects, SIC vs best practice

• SIC will prove to be make polyps removal safer and faster

• First US sale envisaged 2H 2016

• EU approval expected by Q2 2016

(European CE mark filing made in July 2015) 



SIC market estimates 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
polyps/adenomas per 
colonoscopy in phase II 1,75 1,75 1,75 1,75 1,75 
% of polyps/ adenomas 
removal requiring SIC 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%
Minimum vials per 
colonoscopy 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5

estimated price in US 100 100 100 100 100 

market penetration in US 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

estimated price in EU 40 40 40 40 40 

market penetration in EU 7% 15% 25% 30% 30%

estimated price in RoW 30 30 30 30 30 

market penetration - 7,5% 12,5% 15,0% 15,0%

Revenue (millions) 30,1 133,9 217,3 294 355 
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SIC 8000
market potential estimate (colonoscopies only) 
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SIC
market potential from additional indications 

The tissues of the esophagus, stomach and duodenum are quite similar to 
those of the colon. Inspection of these three tracts is conducted by 
Esophagogastroduodenoscopy (ECG). SIC can be used in all these tracts.

As many ECGs are performed as colonoscopies, both in the US and 
Europe. 

During ECG, removal of tissues/polyps is frequently necessary and will 
require SIC as per below examples:

Barrett Esophagus
• Caused by GERD, ~ 1,6% of population affected
• Requires an ECG every 3 years
• Tissue removal required in ~ 10% all cases 

Stomach & duodenal polyps

• polyps requiring extraction are found in around 0,7% of all procedures
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Pipeline update
Products completing development 
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Methylene Blue (MB):enhancing visual detection 

MB: a revolutionary tool for early cancer detection

* According to Phase II Clinical Data, 51% more polyps and
47% more adenomas were found with MB

Normal 
Procedure 

Time

Whole Colon 
stained, 

overcoming  
operator 

subjectivity 

Sharp increase in 
Detection Rate, 
especially for 

flat/small lesions* 



MB Main Target
Polyps not otherwise 

visible



MB Main Target
Polyps not otherwise 

visible



INVISIBLE 
WITHOUT 

MB
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MB clinical trial - status

• 20 sites between US and EU 

• 1,270 patients, nearly completed, un-blinding forecasted by end of 
April

• Primary endpoint: proportion of subjects with at least one histologically 
proven adenoma or carcinoma vs. white light endoscopy 

• Centralized Registration Application granted in EU under EMA 

• Special Protocol Assessment (SPA) granted by FDA



MB Market potential 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

non SSRI colonoscopies 
in US in m 12.6 12.8 12.9 13.1 13.2

market penetration 5% 10% 15% 20% 20%

minimum price 120 120 120 120 120

colonoscopies in EU 17.4 17.6 17.8 18.0 18.3

market penetration 5% 10% 15% 20% 20%

minimum price 50 50 50 50 50

colonoscopies in RoW 24.8 26.8 29.0 31.5 34.2

market penetration 0% 2,5% 5,0% 7,5% 10,0%

minimum price 30 30 30 30 30

total revenues in EUR 
m 29.8 252 410.1 567,2 604,1 
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MB market potential estimate
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Rifamycin

NCE (in US) antibiotic with negligible absorption after oral 
administration and lower probability of resistance. 

Candidate for 10 years exclusivity in USA under GAIN Act

Clinical status:
Two pivotal clinical trials were required to support registration:
1 – US trial (superiority vs. placebo) clinical end point attained 
2 – EU trial (non inferiority vs. Cypro) closed in January 2016

Development Timeline: 
Last patient treated January 15, 2016
Un-blinding forecasted by end of April
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Rifamycin additional indications

Uncomplicated Diverticulitis

• Phase II managed by Falk in Germany, Italy, Hungary and Romania. 

• approximately 100 patients enrolled.

• expansion to other two countries ongoing. 

Development timeline: interim analysis in H2 2016

IBS

• New formulation containing 600mg/tablet already developed aiming at

better patients compliance

• Seeking an earlier API delivery in the small intestine and colon

Development Timeline: Phase I/II to start in 2Q 16
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Pipeline update
Products under development 
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Monoclonal Antibody MMX

Monoclonal antibody MMX

• Proven preservation of Infliximab antibody activity in tablets and in
colonic environment

• Currently developing industrial scale up of Bio-better

• API manufacturing scale up process ongoing

• Potential indication: Ulcerative Colitis (maintenance)
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Cosmo 2016 Outlook
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Outlook - imminent growth catalysts

• EU approval of SIC 8000

• Conclusion and un-blinding of Phase III Methylene Blue 
clinical trial

• Un-blinding of Phase III Rifamycin trial
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Outlook - Next strategic steps

• If either one of MB or Rifamycin are successful, set up US

GI organization to market products directly

• Potentially list US GI on Nasdaq in due course

• Out-license SIC, MB and Rifamycin SV in RoW

• Further expand existing pipeline
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Outlook- Financials 

• Historical revenues (CDM, Lialda, Uceris/Cortiment) of ~ € 73

million expected

• Net operating expenses of ~ € 49 million expected

• Potential additional revenues from SIC 8000, MB licensing and

Rifamycin licensing

• Potential additional costs for set up of own organisation in USA
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EUR/Million G 2016

Traditional contract manufacturing and other revenue 9

MMX® products manufacturing 39

MMX® products royalties 25

MMX® licence fees, up-front fees and milestones -

Revenues from products under development 163 (1)

Total Revenues 236

Base Operating expenses (49) (2)

Profit based compensation (11)

EBITDA 176

Depreciation and amortization (3)

Operating result 173

Sale of "equity for product" stake

Net financial income 2

Profit before taxes 175

Potentially replaceable with “equity for product” transactions

(1) SIC licensed in 2016 

(2) Operating expenses without bonuses 

2016 Guidance
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Cosmo Pharmaceuticals

Information Contacts

• Number of shares:  14,418,983 

• Listing: SIX Swiss exchange, 
Main board 

• ISIN: LU1202320294

• Alessandro Della Cha , CEO
adellacha@cosmopharma.com

• Chris Tanner, CFO
ctanner@cosmopharma.com

• Giuseppe Cipriano, COO
gcipriano@cosmopharma.com

• Luigi Moro, CSO
lmoro@cosmopharma.com


